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an opportune time to be entering 
this market and that our customer 
support and product development 
competencies will assist us in building 
on the existing customer base of 
dealers and OEMs. Our focus will 
be on adding value through software 
for various Internet telephony 
applications.

This was an important quarter for 
the Company as we made significant 
progress with the initiatives 
announced at our shareholder 
meeting in June. As anticipated, the 
financial performance for this quarter 
was weak.  However as planned, the 
combination of new revenue streams 
and our strong balance sheet will 
ensure an improved performance in 
the coming periods.

Specifically our microQ product suite 
for the mobile and handheld market 
has been well received.  microQ, 
is a software engine optimized for 
playback of ringtones, enhanced 
music and game audio on cellular 
phones and PDAs.  We will have 
design wins in the near future and 
royalty revenue from these design 
wins would start in FY2004. Marketing 
efforts for the remainder of this year 
will continue to be focussed on this 
product. 

We are also now ready to ship 
our first VoIP products under the 
QTelNet brand and this will contribute 
financially during the third quarter 
and is expected to grow moving 
forward. We believe that this is 
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At the beginning of the quarter the company 
held sufficient Canadian dollar denominated cash 
to meet the estimated requirement for Canadian 
dollar funds for the remainder of the year.  Due the 
fluctuation in the Canadian to US dollar exchange 
rate, the company experienced foreign exchange 
gains of $143,735.  This amount is included in 
other items on the statement of operations and 
deficit.

During 2002 the company entered into a strategic 
relationship with a private corporation whereby 
the parties planned to co-develop software 
applications for the converging telephony and 
network industries.  As part of this co-operation, 
the company had advanced funds totaling 
$500,000 and these advances were secured by 
the assets of the private corporation.  Subsequent 
to the end of the 2002 year the company advanced 
a further $25,000 to a receiver to enforce its 
security.  At the beginning of the second quarter 
of 2003 the company collected on the note by 
acquiring title to software, inventory, in process 
research and development, and furniture and 
equipment.

Capital Expenditures

The company continues to take steps to ensure 
that its technology is current and up to date.  
To facilitate that goal and ongoing research 
and development, as well as protecting its 
technology through the registration of trademarks 
and patents, the company invested $16,740 in the 
quarter in new computer equipment and software, 
trademarks and patents.

royalties received from the hearing aid license, the 
start-up costs related to the telephony segment,  
and the marketing and engineering costs related 
to our new revenue streams.

Net loss for the quarter ended June 30, 2003 was 
$327,483 or $0.05 per share as compared to a 
net profit of  $84,289 or $0.01 per share for the 
same period in 2002. The audio segment had a 
loss of $205,218 in 2003 as compared to a  profit 
of $86,453 in 2002.  The decrease in profit is due 
primarily to the expiration of the North American 
portion of royalties received from the hearing aid 
license. The e-commerce segment had profits of 
$30,349 in 2003 compared to losses of  $2,164 in 
2002.  The increase in profits is due to the realized 
savings in moving the operations to Canada and 
cost cutting measures taken.   The telephony 
segment had losses of $152,614.

The company continues to generate cash flow 
from operations and in the quarter ended June 30, 
2003 generated $220,436 in cash from operations 
as compared to $95,096 in 2002.

Financial Condition

The company had a working capital surplus of 
$3,213,744 at June 30, 2003 as compared to 
$3,284,000 as at December 31, 2002. 

Cash resources at the end of the second quarter 
of 2003 were $3,082,237 and liabilities for the 
same period were $318,658, which consisted 
of $219,180 in accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities and $99,478 in deferred revenue.  
Management feels that with our current cash on 
hand and cash flows from operations the company 
has sufficient capital to carry out its business plan 
for the remainder of 2003. 

This Management Discussion and Analysis 
(“MD&A”) of the results of operations of QSound 
Labs, Inc. (the company) for the quarter ended 
June 30, 2003 should be read in conjunction 
with the interim unaudited consolidated financial 
statements of the company for the quarter ended 
June 30, 2003, and the annual audited financial 
statements of the company for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2002.  Management has 
prepared these notes with the understanding that 
readers are already familiar with the MD&A for the 
fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.

The company reports its unaudited consolidated 
financial statements in United States dollars and 
in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP).

Operations 

Revenues for the three months ended June 30, 
2003 were $383,308 as compared to $870,165 for 
the same period in 2002. The audio segment had 
revenues of $255,143 for the quarter as compared 
to $714,774 for the same period in 2002.  The 
decrease was due primarily to the expiration of 
the North American portion of royalties received 
from the hearing aid license. The e-commerce 
segment had revenues of $90,891 as compared 
to $155,391 for 2002.  The decrease was due to 
a decrease in the number of subscribers for the 
e-commerce services.  The telephony segment 
had revenues of $37,274.  As this is the first 
quarter of revenues for the telephony segment, 
there are no comparative figures.

The Company experienced an operating loss 
for the quarter of $401,153 as compared to an 
operating profit of $192,041 for the same period 
last year.   The decrease was due primarily to 
the expiration of the North American portion of 
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ASSETS
Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents
 Accounts receivable
 Inventory
 Deposits and prepaid expenses

Note receivable (note 2)
Capital assets (note 3)
Goodwill
Intangible assets (note 4)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
 Deferred revenue

Shareholders’ equity:
 Share capital (note 5)
 Contributed surplus
 Deficit ) )

$ 3,082,237
248,773
127,309

74,083
3,532,402

—
1,218,965
2,184,589

198,606

$ 7,134,562

$ 219,180
99,478

318,658

44,010,621
1,114,316

(38,309,033
6,815,904

$ 7,134,562

$ 2,621,205
929,519

16,455
58,674

3,625,853

500,000
747,553

2,184,589
213,771

$ 7,271,766

$ 220,894
120,511
341,405

43,886,036
1,114,316

(38,069,991
6,930,361

$ 7,271,766

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

(unaudited)
December 31, 2002June 30, 2003
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See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

REVENUE
 Royalties and license fees 
 Product Sales

 Cost of product sales

EXPENSES
 Marketing
 Operations
 Product engineering
 Administration

 
Operating (loss) profit

Other Items
 Depreciation and amortization
 Interest and other income
 Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets
 Other

Net (loss) income for the period
Deficit beginning of period
Deficit end of period

Income (loss) per common share

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2003

(unaudited)

)

)
)

)
)

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2002

(unaudited)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2003

(unaudited)

)

)
)

)
)

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2002

(unaudited)

$ 95,753
287,555
383,308

64,276
319,032

322,449
40,185

202,296
155,255
720,185

(401,153

(82,459
17,191
(1,908

140,846
73,670

(327,483
(37,981,550

$ (38,309,033

$ (0.05

$ 571,418
298,747
870,165

49,365
820,800

259,116
62,102

160,157
147,384
628,759

192,041

(91,010
6,806

29
(23,577

(107,752

84,289
(39,110,594

$ (39,026,305

$ 0.01

$ 576,408
637,750

1,214,158
147,013

1,067,145

579,247
76,254

353,950
280,467

1,289,918

(222,773

(162,724
23,122
(1,908

125,241
(16,269

(239,042
(38,069,991

$ (38,309,033

$ (0.03

$ 991,934
633,393

1,625,327
58,636

1,566,691

453,132
143,634
340,717
267,779

1,205,262

361,429

(171,047
13,292

29
(31,065

(188,791

172,638
(39,198,943

$ (39,026,305

$ 0.02
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See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Cash provided by (used in)
OPERATIONS
 (Loss) income for the period
 Items not requiring (providing) cash:
   Depreciation and amortization
   Compensation cost of options issued 
      to non-employees
   Loss (gain) on sale of capital assets
   Changes in working capital balances

FINANCING
 Issuance of common shares, net
 
INVESTMENTS
 Purchase of capital assets
 Purchase of intangible assets
 Change in working capital for investment
      purposes
 Proceeds from sale of capital assets
 

Increase (decrease) in cash
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of
period

Cash and cash equivalents end of period

)

)
)

)

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2003

(unaudited)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2002

(unaudited)

)

)
)

)

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2003

(unaudited)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2002

(unaudited)

$ (327,483

82,459

—
1,908

463,552
220,436

8,587
8,587

(9,565
(12,797

—
5,622

(16,740

212,283

2,869,954

$ 3,082,237

$ 84,289

91,010

—
(29

(80,174
95,096

—
—

(29,336
(11,155

(350,000
29

(390,462

(295,366

1,904,315

$ 1,608,949

$ (239,042

162,724

5,864
1,908

548,645
480,099

9,997
9,997

(10,409
(24,277

—
5,622

(29,064

461,032

2,621,205

$ 3,802,237

$ 172,638

171,047

—
(29

(318,985
24,671

—
—

(97,487
(16,156

(350,000
29

(463,614

(438,943

2,047,892

$ 1,608,949
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1. Basis of presentation:

These consolidated f inancial statements include the accounts of QSound Labs, Inc. a public company organized 
under the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada and its wholly-owned subsidiaries QCommerce Inc., QSound 
Ltd., QSound Electronics, Inc., QKidz, Inc., and QTelNet Inc.  All signif icant inter-company transactions and 
balances have been eliminated.  During 2002 QKidz, Inc. was wound up and during 2003 QSound Electronics, Inc. 
was wound up.

The statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
for interim f inancial statements.  These f inancial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods 
of applications as the most recent annual f inancial statements dated December 31, 2002. These interim 
f inancial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s December 31, 2002 audited annual 
f inancial statements.  The disclosures provided below are incremental to those included in the annual f inancial 
statements.

2. Note receivable:

The company had advanced $525,000 to a private company.  During the period the company enforced its security 
and collected on the note by acquiring title to all of the private company’s assets.

3. Capital assets:

June 30, 2003
Sound source and control equipment
Real time systems
Furniture and fixtures
Computer equipment
Software and production tooling

Net book
value

$ 35,792
10,357
42,130

174,929
955,757

$ 1,218,965

Accumulated
depreciation

$ 518,796
895,177
311,191
633,096
973,048

$ 3,331,308

Cost
$ 554,588

905,534
353,321
808,025

1,928,805

$ 4,550,273



June 30, 2003
Patents and trademarks
Purchased customer list

Net book
value

$ 174,513
24,093

$ 198,606

Accumulated
amortization

$ 630,265
10,325

$ 640,590

Cost
$ 804,778

34,418
$ 839,196

4. Other Intangible assets:

5. Share Capital:

Number
of Shares
7,159,074

18,270
7,177,344

Balance March 31, 2003
Issued for cash on exercise of options
Balance at June 30, 2003

Consideration
$ 44,002,034

8,587
$ 44,010,621

6.  Stock Option Plan:

Exercise price 
per share

$ 0.47 - 12.24
1.34
0.47

 9.00

$ 0.47 - 12.24

Balance at March 31, 2003
Granted
Exercised
Cancelled or expired

Balance at June 30, 2003

Weighted average 
exercise price

$ 1.24
1.34
0.47
9.00

$ 0.87

)
)

Number
of shares
1,565,422

50,000
(18,270
(75,000

1,522,152
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Weighted-

Average

Exercise Price

$      0.47
0.61
1.16
3.26

Weighted-

Average 

Exercise Price

$      0.47
1.00
1.13
3.26

Number

Exercisable at

June 30, 2003

502,797
5,000

520,203
46,487

1,074,487

Weighted-

Average

Remaining

Terms  (Years)

3.3
7.6
3.4
0.7

Number

Outstanding at

June 30, 2003

544,027
280,000
651,638

46,487

1,522,152

Range of

Exercise Prices

$ 0.47
 0.57  - 1.00
 1.04  - 1.65
 1.75  - 12.24

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

The following table summarized the information about stock options outstanding at June 30, 2003:

6.  Stock Option Plan (continued):

Risk free interest rate
Volatility
Life of the warrant
Dividend yield

4.5%
82%

4.5 years
0%

7.  Warrants:

During the three month period ended March 31, 2003 the company issued 250,000 warrants, each one warrant 
entitling the holder to receive one common share of the Company.  The warrants are exercisable at $1.04 and expire 
March 25, 2007.

The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $108,725, was capitalized to software and production tooling, 
and was calculated using the Black Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:



8.  Changes in non-cash working capital balances:

)

)

)

)

Accounts receivable
Inventory
Deposits and prepaid expenses
Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities
Deferred revenue

)
)

)
)

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2003

$ 680,746
(93,945
(15,409

(1,714
(21,033

$ 548,645

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2002

$ (215,292
607

(28,031

(99,202
22,933

$ (318,985

)

)

)

)

)
)

)

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2003

$ 460,853
(52,635
(12,092

81,225
(13,799

$ 463,552

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2002

$ (72,998
215

(21,460

17,814
(3,745

$ (80,174

9.  Segmented Information:

For the three month period ended June 30, 2003

))

Revenues
Interest revenue
Amortization of capital assets
Segment profit (loss)
Segment assets
Goodwill
Expenditures for segment capital assets

E-Commerce Telephony Total

)

Audio

$ 255,143
17,191
52,745

(205,218
4,150,038

—
1,140

$ 37,274
—
—

(152,614
618,270

—
483,090

$ 383,308
17,191
62,738

(327,483
7,134,562
2,184,589

485,294

$ 90,891
—

9,993
30,349

2,366,254
2,184,589

1,064
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9.  Segmented Information (continued):

For the three month period ended June 30, 2002

)

Revenues
Interest revenue
Amortization of capital assets
Segment profit (loss)
Segment assets
Goodwill
Expenditures for segment capital assets

$ 714,774
6,806

74,988
86,453

3,588,665
—

26,715

$ —
—
—
—
—
—
—

$ 870,165
6,806

91,010
84,289

6,062,376
2,184,589

26,715

$ 155,391
—

16,022
(2,164

2,473,711
2,184,589

—

For the six month period ended June 30, 2003

)

Revenues
Interest revenue
Amortization of capital assets
Segment profit (loss)
Expenditures for segment capital assets

)

$ 984,076
23,122

103,297
(150,523
110,736

$ 37,274
—
—

(152,614
483,090

$ 1,214,158
23,122

123,282
(239,042
594,890

$ 192,808
—

19,985
64,095

1,064
)

E-Commerce Telephony TotalAudio



Geographic Information - Revenue

For the six month period ended June 30, 2002

)

Revenues
Interest revenue
Amortization of capital assets
Segment profit (loss)
Expenditures for segment capital assets

E-Commerce Telephony TotalAudio

$ 1,309,138
13,292

139,003
189,891

94,867

$ —
—
—
—
—

$ 1,625,327
13,292

171,047
172,638

94,867

$ 316,189
—

32,044
(17,253

—

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2002

$ 2,104
1,439,800

183,423

$ 1,625,327

Canada
United States
Asia

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2003

$ 9,605
978,850
225,703

$ 1,214,158

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2002

$ 595
748,570
121,000

$ 870,165

For the three
months ended
June 30, 2003

$ 8,290
290,772

84,246

$ 383,308

10. Comparative figures:

Certain of the prior period figures, provided for the purpose of comparison, have been reclassified to conform to the 
current period’s presentation.

9.  Segmented Information (continued):





QSOUND LABS, INC.

400, 3115 - 12th Street N.E.

Calgary, Alberta

Canada T2E 7J2

www.qsound.com

P
rin

te
d 

in
 C

an
ad

a


