



Message to the shareholders

This was an important quarter for the Company as we made significant progress with the initiatives announced at our shareholder meeting in June. As anticipated, the financial performance for this quarter was weak. However as planned, the combination of new revenue streams and our strong balance sheet will ensure an improved performance in the coming periods.

Specifically our microQ product suite for the mobile and handheld market has been well received. microQ, is a software engine optimized for playback of ringtones, enhanced music and game audio on cellular phones and PDAs. We will have design wins in the near future and royalty revenue from these design wins would start in FY2004. Marketing efforts for the remainder of this year will continue to be focussed on this product.

We are also now ready to ship our first VoIP products under the QTeINet brand and this will contribute financially during the third quarter and is expected to grow moving forward. We believe that this is an opportune time to be entering this market and that our customer support and product development competencies will assist us in building on the existing customer base of dealers and OEMs. Our focus will be on adding value through software for various Internet telephony applications.

David Gallog Ker

David Gallagher

President and Chief Executive Officer

Management's

Discussion and Analysis
Second Quarter ended June 30, 2003

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the results of operations of QSound Labs, Inc. (the company) for the quarter ended June 30, 2003 should be read in conjunction with the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements of the company for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, and the annual audited financial statements of the company for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002. Management has prepared these notes with the understanding that readers are already familiar with the MD&A for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.

The company reports its unaudited consolidated financial statements in United States dollars and in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).

Operations

Revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2003 were \$383,308 as compared to \$870,165 for the same period in 2002. The audio segment had revenues of \$255,143 for the quarter as compared to \$714,774 for the same period in 2002. The decrease was due primarily to the expiration of the North American portion of royalties received from the hearing aid license. The e-commerce segment had revenues of \$90,891 as compared to \$155,391 for 2002. The decrease was due to a decrease in the number of subscribers for the e-commerce services. The telephony segment had revenues of \$37,274. As this is the first quarter of revenues for the telephony segment, there are no comparative figures.

The Company experienced an operating loss for the quarter of \$401,153 as compared to an operating profit of \$192,041 for the same period last year. The decrease was due primarily to the expiration of the North American portion of

royalties received from the hearing aid license, the start-up costs related to the telephony segment, and the marketing and engineering costs related to our new revenue streams.

Net loss for the quarter ended June 30, 2003 was \$327,483 or \$0.05 per share as compared to a net profit of \$84,289 or \$0.01 per share for the same period in 2002. The audio segment had a loss of \$205,218 in 2003 as compared to a profit of \$86,453 in 2002. The decrease in profit is due primarily to the expiration of the North American portion of royalties received from the hearing aid license. The e-commerce segment had profits of \$30,349 in 2003 compared to losses of \$2,164 in 2002. The increase in profits is due to the realized savings in moving the operations to Canada and cost cutting measures taken. The telephony segment had losses of \$152,614.

The company continues to generate cash flow from operations and in the quarter ended June 30, 2003 generated \$220,436 in cash from operations as compared to \$95,096 in 2002.

Financial Condition

The company had a working capital surplus of \$3,213,744 at June 30, 2003 as compared to \$3,284,000 as at December 31, 2002.

Cash resources at the end of the second quarter of 2003 were \$3,082,237 and liabilities for the same period were \$318,658, which consisted of \$219,180 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and \$99,478 in deferred revenue. Management feels that with our current cash on hand and cash flows from operations the company has sufficient capital to carry out its business plan for the remainder of 2003.

At the beginning of the quarter the company held sufficient Canadian dollar denominated cash to meet the estimated requirement for Canadian dollar funds for the remainder of the year. Due the fluctuation in the Canadian to US dollar exchange rate, the company experienced foreign exchange gains of \$143,735. This amount is included in other items on the statement of operations and deficit.

During 2002 the company entered into a strategic relationship with a private corporation whereby the parties planned to co-develop software applications for the converging telephony and network industries. As part of this co-operation, the company had advanced funds totaling \$500,000 and these advances were secured by the assets of the private corporation. Subsequent to the end of the 2002 year the company advanced a further \$25,000 to a receiver to enforce its security. At the beginning of the second quarter of 2003 the company collected on the note by acquiring title to software, inventory, in process research and development, and furniture and equipment.

Capital Expenditures

The company continues to take steps to ensure that its technology is current and up to date. To facilitate that goal and ongoing research and development, as well as protecting its technology through the registration of trademarks and patents, the company invested \$16,740 in the quarter in new computer equipment and software, trademarks and patents.

31, 2002 dollars and December States United 2003 30,

ASSETS

Current Assets Cash and cash equivalents 3,082,237 2,621,205 under Canadian GAAP) 248.773 929.519 Accounts receivable 127,309 16,455 Inventory Deposits and prepaid expenses 74,083 58,674 3.532.402 3,625,853 Note receivable (note 2) 500,000 Capital assets (note 3) 1.218.965 747.553 Goodwill 2,184,589 2,184,589 Intangible assets (note 4) 198,606 213,771 7,134,562 7,271,766 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY **Current Liabilities** Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 219,180 220,894 Deferred revenue 99.478 120.511 (Expressed in 318,658 341,405 Shareholders' equity: Share capital (note 5) 44.010.621 43.886.036 1,114,316 1,114,316 Contributed surplus Deficit (38,309,033)(38,069,991)6,815,904 6,930,361

December 31, 2002

7,271,766

June 30, 2003

(unaudited)

7,134,562

\$

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

(Expressed in United States dollars under Canadian GAAP) For the periods ended June 30, 2003 and 2002

	For the three months ended June 30, 2003	For the three months ended June 30, 2002	For the six months ended June 30, 2003	For the six months ended June 30, 2002
REVENUE	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Royalties and license fees	\$ 95,753	\$ 571,418	\$ 576,408	\$ 991,934
Product Sales	 287,555	 298,747	 637,750	 633,393
	383,308	870,165	1,214,158	1,625,327
Cost of product sales	64,276	49,365	147,013	58,636
	319,032	820,800	1,067,145	1,566,691
EXPENSES				
Marketing	322,449	259,116	579,247	453,132
Operations	40,185	62,102	76,254	143,634
Product engineering	 202,296	160,157	353,950	340,717
Administration	155,255	147,384	280,467	267,779
	 720,185	 628,759	 1,289,918	 1,205,262
Operating (loss) profit	 (401,153)	 192,041	 (222,773)	 361,429
Other Items				
Depreciation and amortization	(82,459)	(91,010)	(162,724)	(171,047
Interest and other income	17,191	6,806	23,122	13,292
Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets	(1,908)	29	(1,908)	29
Other	140,846	(23,577)	125,241	(31,065
	 73,670	 (107,752)	 (16,269)	 (188,791
Net (loss) income for the period	 (327,483)	84,289	(239,042)	172,638
Deficit beginning of period	(37,981,550)	(39,110,594)	(38,069,991)	(39,198,943
Deficit end of period	\$ (38,309,033)	\$ (39,026,305)	\$ (38,309,033)	\$ (39,026,305
Income (loss) per common share	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.02

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

(Expressed in United States dollars under Canadian GAAP) 2003 and 2002 For the periods ended June 30,

	For the three months ended June 30, 2003	n	For the three nonths ended June 30, 2002		For the six months ended June 30, 2003	For the six months ended June 30, 2002
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cash provided by (used in)						
OPERATIONS						
(Loss) income for the period	\$ (327,483)	\$	84,289	\$	(239,042)	\$ 172,638
Items not requiring (providing) cash:						
Depreciation and amortization	82,459		91,010		162,724	171,047
Compensation cost of options issued						
to non-employees	_		_		5,864	_
Loss (gain) on sale of capital assets	1,908		(29)		1,908	(29)
Changes in working capital balances	463,552		(80,174)		548,645	(318,985)
	220,436		95,096		480,099	24,671
FINANCING						
Issuance of common shares, net	8,587				9,997	_
	8,587		_		9,997	_
INVESTMENTS						
Purchase of capital assets	(9,565)		(29,336)		(10,409)	(97,487)
Purchase of intangible assets	(12,797)		(11,155)		(24,277)	 (16,156)
Change in working capital for investment						
purposes	_		(350,000)		_	(350,000)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets	5,622		29		5,622	29
	(16,740)		(390,462)		(29,064)	(463,614)
Increase (decrease) in cash	212,283		(295,366)		461,032	(438,943)
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of						
period	2,869,954		1,904,315		2,621,205	2,047,892
Cash and cash equivalents end of period	\$ 3,082,237	\$	1,608,949	\$	3,802,237	\$ 1,608,949

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

statements

in United States dollars under Canadian GAAP) period ended June 30, 2003 Unaudited

1. Basis of presentation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of QSound Labs, Inc. a public company organized under the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada and its wholly-owned subsidiaries QCommerce Inc., QSound Ltd., QSound Electronics, Inc., QKidz, Inc., and QTelNet Inc. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated. During 2002 QKidz, Inc. was wound up and during 2003 QSound Electronics, Inc. was wound up.

The statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for interim financial statements. These financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of applications as the most recent annual financial statements dated December 31, 2002. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's December 31, 2002 audited annual financial statements. The disclosures provided below are incremental to those included in the annual financial statements.

2. Note receivable:

The company had advanced \$525,000 to a private company. During the period the company enforced its security and collected on the note by acquiring title to all of the private company's assets.

3. Capital assets:

			Α	ccumulated	Net book
June 30, 2003	Cost	d	epreciation	value	
Sound source and control equipment	\$	554,588	\$	518,796	\$ 35,792
Real time systems		905,534		895,177	10,357
Furniture and fixtures		353,321		311,191	42,130
Computer equipment		808,025		633,096	174,929
Software and production tooling		1,928,805		973,048	955,757
	\$	4,550,273	\$	3,331,308	\$ 1,218,965

4. Other Intangible assets:

			Ac	cumulated	Net book value	
June 30, 2003	Cost	an	nortization			
Patents and trademarks	\$	804,778	\$	630,265	\$	174,513
Purchased customer list		34,418		10,325		24,093
	\$	839,196	\$	640,590	\$	198,606

5. Share Capital:

	Number		
	of Shares	С	onsideration
Balance March 31, 2003	7,159,074	\$	44,002,034
Issued for cash on exercise of options	18,270		8,587
Balance at June 30, 2003	7,177,344	\$	44,010,621

6. Stock Option Plan:

	Number	Exercise price	Weighted average				
	of shares	per share	exercise price				
Balance at March 31, 2003	.,	\$ 0.47 - 12.24	\$ 1.24				
Granted	50,000	1.34	1.34				
Exercised	(18,270)	0.47	0.47				
Cancelled or expired	(75,000)	9.00	9.00				
Balance at June 30, 2003	1,522,152	\$ 0.47 - 12.24	\$ 0.87				

6. Stock Option Plan (continued):

The following table summarized the information about stock options outstanding at June 30, 2003:

			Options Outstand	ling	Options Exercisable					
			Weighted-							
		Number	Average	Number	Weighted-					
Range of		Outstanding at Remaining		Average	Exercisable at	Average				
Exercise I	Prices	June 30, 2003	Terms (Years)	Exercise Price	June 30, 2003	Exercis	e Price			
\$	0.47	544,027	3.3	\$ 0.47	502,797	\$	0.47			
0.57 -	- 1.00	280,000	7.6	0.61	5,000		1.00			
1.04 -	- 1.65	651,638	3.4	1.16	520,203		1.13			
1.75 -	- 12.24	46,487	0.7	3.26	46,487		3.26			
		1,522,152			1,074,487					

7. Warrants:

During the three month period ended March 31, 2003 the company issued 250,000 warrants, each one warrant entitling the holder to receive one common share of the Company. The warrants are exercisable at \$1.04 and expire March 25, 2007.

The fair value of the warrants was determined to be \$108,725, was capitalized to software and production tooling, and was calculated using the Black Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk free interest rate	4.5%
Volatility	82%
Life of the warrant	4.5 years
Dividend yield	0%

8. Changes in non-cash working capital balances:

	mo	or the three nths ended ne 30, 2003				For the six nonths ended June 30, 2003	For the six months ended June 30, 2002		
Accounts receivable	\$	460,853	\$	(72,998)	\$	680,746	9	(215,292)	
Inventory		(52,635)		215		(93,945)		607	
Deposits and prepaid expenses		(12.092)		(21.460)		(15,409)		(28,031)	
Accounts payable and accrued				Δ					
liabilities		81,225		17,814		(1,714)		(99,202)	
Deferred revenue		(13,799)		(3,745)		(21,033)		22,933	
	\$	463,552	\$	(80,174)	\$	548,645	9	(318,985)	

9. Segmented Information:

		Audio	E-C	ommerce	Telephony	Total
or the three month period ended June 30	, 2003	1				
Revenues	\$	255,143	\$	90,891	\$ 37,274	\$ 383,308
Interest revenue		17,191		_	_	17,191
Amortization of capital assets		52,745		9,993	—	62,738
Segment profit (loss)		(205,218)		30,349	(152,614)	(327,483
Segment assets		4,150,038		2,366,254	618,270	7,134,562
Goodwill		_		2,184,589	_	2,184,589
Expenditures for segment capital assets		1,140		1,064	483,090	485,294

9. Segmented Information (continued):

		Audio	Audio E-Commerce		Telephony			Total	
or the three month period ended June 30	, 200	2							
Revenues	\$	714,774	\$	155,391	\$	-	\$	870,165	
Interest revenue		6,806		_		_		6,806	
Amortization of capital assets		74,988		16,022				91,010	
Segment profit (loss)		86,453		(2,164)		_		84,289	
Segment assets		3,588,665		2,473,711		_		6,062,376	
Goodwill		_		2,184,589		_		2,184,589	
Expenditures for segment capital assets		26,715						26,715	
or the six month period ended June 30, 2	003								
Revenues	\$	984,076	\$	192,808	\$	37,274	\$	1,214,158	
Interest revenue		23,122		_		_		23,122	
Amortization of capital assets		103,297		19,985		_		123,282	
Segment profit (loss)		(150,523)		64,095		(152,614)		(239,042	
Expenditures for segment capital assets		110.736		1.064		483.090		594.890	

9. Segmented Information (continued):

	Audio	E-C	ommerce	Telephony	Total
Revenues	\$ 1,309,138		316,189	\$ 	\$ 1,625,327
Interest revenue	13,292		_	_	13,292
Amortization of capital assets	139,003		32,044	_	171,047
Segment profit (loss)	189,891		(17,253)		172,638
Expenditures for segment capital assets	94,867			_	94,867

Geographic	Information	- Revenue

Canada	For the three months ended June 30, 2003		For the three months ended June 30, 2002		For the six months ended June 30, 2003		For the six months ended June 30, 2002	
	\$	8,290	\$	595	\$	9,605	\$	2,104
United States		290,772		748,570		978,850		1,439,800
Asia		84,246		121,000		225,703		183,423
	\$	383,308	\$	870,165	\$	1,214,158	\$	1,625,327

10. Comparative figures:

Certain of the prior period figures, provided for the purpose of comparison, have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.





QSOUND LABS, INC.

400, 3115 - 12th Street N.E. Calgary, Alberta

Canada T2E 7J2

www.qsound.com